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1. TECHNICAL DATA

RATED POWER OUTPUT
( 2-CHANNEL DRIVEN)

120 Watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 Hz to

20,000 Hz with no more than 0.008 T.H.D.

TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION

0.008% at rated power output

INTERMODULATION DISTORTION

0.008% at rated power output

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO
(IHF “A™) 118 dB
RASIDUAL NOISE
(1HF “A”/AT 8 OHMS) 0.05 mV
POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF) S Hz to 90 kHz (at 8 ohms, T.H.D. 0.05%)
DAMPING FACTOR (IHF) More than 150 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
FREQUENCY RESPONSE DC to 100 kHz +0 dB, 0.5 dB
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE 1V {47 kohms
OUTPUT SPEAKER Aand B (4 to 16 ohms)/A + B (8 to 16 ohms)
HEADPHONE 8 to 16 ochms
SUBSONIC FILTER 12 dBjoct at 5 Hz
MISCELLANEQUS .
SEMICONDUCTORS Transistors 49, Diodes 39, FETs 2,1Cs 9
POWER REQUIREMENTS 120V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240 V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia
110 V{220 V{240 V, 50/60 Hz for other countries
POWER CONSUMPTION 600 Watts: CSA and U/T models
350 Watts: AAL model
800 Watts: CEE model
1,100 Watts: UK and SAA models
DIMENSIONS 440 (W) x 112 (H) x 367 (D) mm
(17.3 x 4.4 x 14.5 inches)
WEIGHT 9.1 kg (20.0 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassem-
ble in reverse order.
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IH. CONTROLS
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1IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

REAR SIDE

FOR 22010 240V
[/ pe
o é)

o

RECTIFIER PCBI(A}
PAW- 9005

SHORT PIN JACK

Fig. 4 Rectifier P.C Board (A) PAW-90035

FUSE PCB{A) PAW-9035(U/T)

%F1,2
110V AREA: {OA 250V
220 to 240V AREA: 54 250V

KF2

FRONT SIDE

Fig. 5 Fuse P.C Board (A) PAW-9035

1. U/T Model {Refer to Figs. 4,5) 2. Models other than U/T
1) Switch OFF the power supply and remove the No voltage conversion.
AC plug from mains supply.
2) Loosen holding screws and remove top panel and
bottom plate.
3) Insert the short pin jack for each voltage area as
shown in Fig. 4 and then plug in.
4) Change the fuses F1, 2 on Fuse P.C Board (A)
PAW-9035 as shown in Fig. 5.
5) Connect line in J1 on Fuse P.C Board (A) PAW.
9035 as shown in Fig. 5.




Vi. ADJUSTMENT

; DC VOLTMETER

o4 2045 mV
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VRI || | MAIN AMP PCBIL)
(IKB) | l PAW-900]
CENTER OFF-SET VR2 =
VOLTAGE {rKB)

ICLING CURRENT

R-ch is symmetric to L-ch except TR18, 20, it is omitted hear.

Fig. 6 Main Amp P.C Board (L) PAW-9001 and Instrument Connections

BAR METER PCHB
PAW-9009

BAR METER SENS.
L-ch R-ch \

)7 R vnz VRI p /

BAR METER

FRONT SIDE

Fig. 7 Bar Meter P.C Board PAW-3009




Connection is the same for R-ch,

PA - WQ9

S: ouT
L-chO ©O

DC VOLTMETER

Fig. 8 Instrument Connections

Connection is the same for R-ch.

AUDIO OSC

)R_\ ov @ PA - W09
INPUT

gf JkHz O01—& 8 @& L-ch
v ol | 1T

BAR METER:I20W

Fig. 9 Instrument Connections

Step Ad]ﬂsetrﬁlem Adﬂzitlrtnent Result and remarks
ldling VR2 (1 kB) 1) Connect a DC voltmeter between emitter
Current PAW-9001 of TR18 (28C2564) and emitter of TR20
(L-ch) (25A1094). '
VR2 (1 kB) 2) Adjust VR2 (1 kB) so that voltmeter
PAW-9002 reads 20+5 mV.
{R-ch) NOTE: 1 It takes about 5 minutes for the
Idling current to stabilize.
2 Refer to Fig. 6.
Center VRI1 (1 kB) 1) Connect a DC voltmeter to Speaker output
Off-set PAW-9001 terminals.
Voltage {L-ch) 2) No signal input,
VRI {1 kB) 3) Adjust VR1 (1 kB) so that voltmeter reads
PAW.9002 ov.
(R-ch) NOTE: Refer to Figs. 6, 8.
Bar Meter VR2 (3.3kB) | 1) Feed asignal of 1 kHz, 1 V to Input
Sensitivity (L-ch) terminal. (No load)
VRI (3.3kB) | 2) Adjust VR2 (3,3 kB, L-ch), VRI (3.3 kB,
A{R-ch) R-ch) so that Bar meter shows 120 W,
PAW-9009 NOTE: Refer to Figs. 7, 9.
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Vil. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number
Main Amp P.C Board (L) PAW-9001
Main Amp P.C Board (R) PAW-9002
Filter P.C Board PAW-9003A
LED P.C Board (C) PAW-S003B
Switch P.C Board PAW-9004
Rectifier P.C Board (A) {U/T) PAW.9005
Rectifier P.C Board (B) (ALL/CSA) PAW-5006
Rectifier P.C Board (C) (CEE, SAA, UK) PAW.9007
Choke P.C Board PAW-9008
Bar Meter P.C Board PAW-9009
LED P.C Board (A) PAW.9011A
LED P.C Board (B) PAW-9011B
Transistor P.C Board (R) PAW-9011D
Transistor P.C Board (L) PAW-5011C
Fuse P.C Board (A) (UfT) PAW-9035
Fuse P.C Board (B) (ALL, CSA) PAW-9037
Fuse P.C Board (C) (CEE, SAA, UK) PAW-9036




2} Switch P.C Board PAW-9004, Bar Meter P.C Board PAW-9009 Led P.C Board (A) PAW-9011A, Led P.C Board

(B) PAW-9011B
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WARNING: &INDICATES EAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPIMENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PaRTS

AVERTIZSEMENT: AL IKDIGU LES COMPDSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. PUUﬁ'
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3) Fiiter P.C Board PAW-9003A, Led P.C Board (C) PAW-9003B
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WARNING: ZINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FUR COMTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY wiTH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED FRRTS .

AVERTIZSEMENT. AL INDIQU LES COMPDSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTEHIR LE OEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMFPLACER LES
COMPOSENTS CONT LE FONCTIONMEMENT EST CHTIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR LES PIECES RECOMMANDEES FAR LE CABRICANT




5) Rectifier P.C Board (A) PAW-9005, Fuse P.C Board (A) 9035 (U/T)
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WARNING: &INGCATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMFONENTS FoR COMNTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY W|YH MANUFSCTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS . .

AVERTISSEMENT: 4L INDIIU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIGUES DE SUﬁ‘ETE POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPRSEIL NE REMI
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTINMEMENT EST CR!TIOUE POUR LA ‘iECUﬂITE
QUE PaR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICAN
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6) Rectifier P.C Board (B) PAW-9006, Fuse P.C Board (B) PAW-9036 (CSA, AAL)

RECTIFIER PCBI{B) PAW-92006
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AREIL_HE REMPLACER

PR LES
NTS DONT LE FONCTIONMEMENT EST CRITIGLE POUR LA SECURITE
GUE PAR CES PIECES RECCMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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7) Rectifier P.C Board (C) PAW-9007, Fuse P.C Board (C) PAW-9037 (CEE, UK, SAA)

RECTIFIER PCB{C) PAW-9007
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WARMING: ANDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOINENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY #WITH MANUFACTURER'S
AECUMMENDED FARTS

AVERTISSEMENT" & IL INQIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR

MNNTENIR LE OEGRE OE SECUN

CONFOSANT:

TE DE ¢ APPAREIL NE REMPLACER

LE®

Ai
LE FONCTIQNNEMENT EST CRITICUE POUR L4 SECURITE
GUE PR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES FAR LE FABRICANT
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SECTION 2

PARTS LIST
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list .is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail,
3. How 1o read list,
— The reference number corresponds with lustratior or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure.
A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
— l in the Photo or Ijustration.
12-115x% Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)

Ref. Mo. Parts Mo. Dezcription Sehematic Mo
FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13

12-115x 800325 Fiywheel Block Assy. Comp. RD0sl}

12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RD-233

12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheet RIMI7S

12-118 251324 Main Metal Case R 136

12-119 253080 Main Metal RO

4, The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Compasite Views
of components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. {(meaning of ref. no.
outlined in Item 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION:

1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and description. There

- are instances in which if any of this information is omitted, parts cannot be shipped or the
wrong parts will be delivered. .

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error, a part dif-

ferent from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual (Basic Parts List)
may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future reference.

NG: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
!~ SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMEMNDED
.. PARTS.

VERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
' " DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT,




AC INLET SYSTEM

This model is equipped with an AC INLET SYSTEM. Please refer to the AC INLET SYSTEM CHART below for the
specific type. By the AC INLET SYSTEM, AC (mains) cord can be connected to and disconnected from the model
because the model is provided with socket exclusively for AC (mains) cord on its main bedy.

Please note, however, that certain models are not equipped with this system and has a buiit-in AC (mains) cord as

before.

AC INLET SYSTEM CHART

CLASS 1

JAaDER W

European
countries

CLASS II

@ This mark indicating double insula-
tion will be attached to machine’s rear
panet

Picture 1

AC INLET
to be
instailed

on machines

Connects to
machine’s
| AC [nlet Most of the
European
Connects 1o 4] k .
machine’s enemar Picture 2 countries
AC Inlet
AC {mains)
cord
A'ustralia i Australia
differs according differs according
to wall socket to wall socket
Parts List for AC {mains) Cord Set
Standard Description Type of AC Inlet Parts No.
CEE Cord Set CEE (3 cores) 3P EW302993
Class T UK Cord Set UK (3 cores) 3P EW302994
ass SAA Cord Set SAA (3 cores) 3p EW302996
U/T Cord Set U/T (3 cores} 3P EW302646
CEE Cord Set CEE (2 cores) 2p EW638144
cl I UK Cord Set UK (2 cores) piy EW302995
ass SAA Cord Set SAA (2 cores) 2P EW302991
u/T Cord Set U/T (2 cores) 2P EW302899

25



1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

Parts No. Description Notes
BA329120 Bar Meter PC BLK PA-W(09
BA329118 Filter PC BLK PA-W09
BA329142 Main Amp PC (L) BLK PA-W09
BA329147 Main Amp PC (R) BLK PA-W(Q9
BA329114 SW PC BLK PA-W(09
BP329108 Pulse Power BLK STK-Z4605D30 CSA, AAL
BP329109 Pulse Power BLK STK-Z4605D50 UK, SAA
BP329107 Pulse Power BLK STK-Z4605D80 U/T, CEE
BT325746 A Trans Power PA-W09T-30 CSA, AAL"
BT325747 A\ Trans Power PA-W09T-40 CEE
BT325748 2 Trans Power PA-W09T-50 UK, SAA
BT325749 A Trans Power PA-WO9T-70 U/T
ED322772 D LED SLP-155D-01 RED
ED322773 D LED SLP255D-31 GRN
ED300924 D Silicon GPOS0D 200/0.8A
ED325766 D Silicon GP30J 600/3.0A
ED323056 D Silicon H 182091
ED214457 D Silicon H 182472
ED316143 D Silicon H 182473HS F10
ED325757 D Silicon S3VB60 600/6.0A
ED560913 D Silicon V 182473VE
ED570284 D Silicon 1N4005 600/1.0A
ED323057 D Varister MV12
ED309959 D Zener HHZS C3

ED315372 D Zener HWZ-300

ED323353 D Zener HOSZ12 L

ED324936 D Zener HQSZ16 U
ED323534 D Zener 0SZ20 U

EF300577 M Fuse EAK T 250V 5A CEE, UK, SAA
EF303349 M Fuse ST6 125V 8A CSA, AAL
EF325756 A\ Fuse Thermo MT4227A 250V 10A

EF313584 A Fuse TLC A 250V 10A U/T
EF575223 A Fuse TLC A 250V 5A U/T
El325755 IC LC7550

EI323564 IC TA7317P

Ei308865 1C TA7318P

EIL323054 IC TA7322P

EJ296853 A Socket Inlet CM-3 UCEB 3P CEE, UK, SAA
El650261 A Socket Qutlet 8-16432 UC 2P U/T, CSA, AAL
EJ301199 Phone J 3P 3P64M 6.3
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Parts No. Description Notes
EJ240581 Theminal Push X-Q2391 § 4P
EM325752 IND FL BG-63 Graph
EP249344 Relay Lead L24 (M) 2NO 24V
EP325754 Relay Power G2W-1112P.V INQ 100V
EP325753 Relay Power G2Z-222P-US 2ZNO 48V
ER325268 Coil LF EF3727 20 mH
ER328069 R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 2R7]
ES325761 A\ SW Push ESB-992958 02-1 E CEE, UK, SAA
ES325762 A\ SW Push ESB-994T 01-1 UC U/T, CSA, AAL
E8323786 SW Push J-K2083 2-06-028
ES325759 SW Push SUF42 4-Throw
ES328091 SW Thermo OHD 75M
ET311792 TR FET 28K150GR, Y, BL
ET201463 TR 28A1016 F, G
ET325751 TR 2841094 0,Y
ET323529 TR 25A608K-NP E, F
ET311845 TR 25A899 B,V
ET311844 TR 25A949 O, Y AKAI
ET311791 TR 25A968 0,Y
ET305463 TR 25A970 GR, BL
ET311865 TR 25C1904 B,V
ET312485 TR 25C2229 O, Y AKAI
ET311790 TR 28C22380,Y
ET307195 TR 28C2240 GR, BL
ET325750 TR 28C2564 O, Y
ET316171 TR 2SC536K-NPE, F
ET322775 TR 28C536K-NPE,F,G
EV310077 R 8-Fix V CR29R 3P 0.50W 102
EV328084 R S-Fix V CR29R 3P 0.50W 332
EW306428 A AC Cord 2 Cores KP-205A, VFF UCJ U/T
EW305691 A\ AC Cord 2 Cores KP-8, SPT-1 UC CSA, AAL
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2. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD (L) (PAW-9001)

SYMBOL
NO.

-1
2-TR1
2-TR2
2-TR3,4
2-TRS,6
2-TR7
2-TR8
2-TR%
2-TR10
2-TR11
2-TR12
2-TR13
2-TR14
2-TR13
2-TR16
2-D1,2
2-D3TOG
2-D7,8
209,10
2-D11
2-VR1,2
2-RL1,2

2-L1
2-14-7
2-R8
2-R14,15
2-R16,17
2-R18
2-R19
2-R20
2-R21
2-R129
2-R30
2-R31
2-R32
2-R37,38
2-R41,42
2-R44,45
-Ra7,48
2-R4%,50
2-R52
2-R53,54
2-R55
2-R57
2-C1
2-Cé
2-C7
2-C8
2-C9
2-C11
2-C14
2-C15
2.C18

PARTS NO.

BA329142
ET311792
ET316171
ET307195
ET305463
ET311845
ET311865
ET323529
ET316171
ET323529
ET316171
ET312485
ET311844
ET311790
ET311791
ED323353
ED316143
ED323056
ED214457
ED309959
EV310077
EP325753

E0324150
EJ325758

ER323066
ER328065
ER324337
ER321117
ER328065
ER324337
ER328067
ER328080
ER328065
ER328067
ER324337
ER238068
ER328069
ER327710
ER328069
ER322590
ER380856
ER346588
ER409814
ER328071
EC328070
EC325768
EC328081

EC325768
EC328081

EC315767
EC325767
EC325763
EC325763

BLOCK
DESCRIPTION

MAIN AMP PC (L) BLK PA-W09
TR FET 25Ki150 GR,Y,BL
TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 282240 GR,BL

TR 25A970 GR,BL

TR 254899 B,V

TR 25C1904 B,V

TR 254608K-NP E,F

TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 25A608K-NP E,F

TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 2802229 O.Y AKAI
TR 28A949 O,Y AKAI

TR 28C2238 O,Y

TR 254968 O,Y

D ZENER H 05Z12L

D SILICON H 152473HS F10
D SILICON H 152091

D SILICON H 182472

D ZENER H HZ5 C3

R S-FIX V CR25R 3P 0.50W 102
RELAY POWER G22-222P-US
: ING 48V
COIL FIX 2 2.2uH

SOCKET TR 5-12446 P 3P

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 822)
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 182)
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 560}
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 9121
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 182)
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 560}
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 331]
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/2W 5621
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 182]
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 331]
R CB H SNP FS$ RDS 1/4W 5601
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 562J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 2R7]
R CB H SNP FS RD 1/4W 151]
R CB H SNP RDS 1/4W 2R7}

R CT W R47+R47 5W

R OMFH 2W 100K

R OMF H 2W 102K

R OMF H 2W221K

R CB SNPFS RDS 1[4W 392)

C CE V F05 5L 101K 500DC

C CE V F05 SL 220K $00DC

C EC V CUT SM 221M 80D€E

C CE V¥ F05 SL 220K 500DC

C EC ¥ CUT SM 221M 80DC

C CE V F05 SL 6ROD 500DC

C CE V F05 SL 6ROD $00DC

C EC V SNP VN 222M 75DC

C EC ¥ SNP VN 222M 75DC
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3. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD (R) (PAW-3002)

SYMBOL
NO.

3-VR1,2
3-RL1,2

3-L1
3-34-7
3-R8
3-R14,15 *
3-R16,17
3R18
3RI9
3-R20
3-R21
3-R29
3-R30
3-R31
I-R32
3-R37,38
3-R41,42
3.R44,45
3-R47,48
3-R49,50
3-R52
3-R53,54
3.R5%
3R$7
3.C1
3.Cé
3-C7
3-C8
3-C9
3.C11
3-C14
3.Cl15
3.C18

PARTS NO.

BA329147
ET311792
£T316171

ET307195
ET305463
ET311845
ET311865
ET32352¢9
ET316171

ET323529
ET316171

ET31248%
ET311844
ET31179¢
ET311791

ED323353
ED316143
ED323056
ED214457
ED309959
EV310077
EP325753

EQ324250
EJ325758

ER328066
ER328065
ER324337
ER321117
ER328065
ER324337
ER328067
ER328080
ER328065
ER328067
ER324337
ER328068
ER328069
ER327710
ER328069
ER322590
ER330856
ER346588
ER409514
ER328071
EC328070
EC325768
EC328081

EC325768
EC328081

EC325767
EC325767

EC325763

EC325763

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

BLOCK
DESCRIPTION

MAIN AMP PC (R) BLK PW-W09

TR FET 28K150 GR,Y,BL

TR 2SC536K-NP E,F

TR 252240 GR,BL

TR 2SA970 GR,BL

TR 284899 B,V

TR 25C1904 B,V

TR 2SA608K-NP E,F

TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 2SA608K-NP E,F

TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 25C2229 0,Y AKAI

TR 284949 O,Y AKAI

TR 28C2238 0.Y

TR 28A968 O,Y

D ZENERH 05Z12 L

D SILICON H 152473HS F10

D SILICON H 182091

D SILICON H 152472

D ZENER H H25 C3

R S-FIX V CR 29R 3P 0.50W 102

RELAY POWER G22-222P-US
2INO 48V

COIL FIX 22.2uH

SOCKET TR S-12446 P 3P

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 822]

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 182]

R CB H SNP F§ RDS 1/4W 560]

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 912)

R CB H SNP F$ RDS 1/4W 1821

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 560)

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 3311

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/2W §62)

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 152J

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 331J

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/aW 560)

R CE H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 562)

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 2R7J

R CB H SNP FS RD 1/4W 151J

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/aW 2R7J

R CT W R47+R47 5W

R OMF H 2W 100K

R OMF H 2W 102K

R OMF H 2W221K

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 392]

C CE V F05 SL 101K 500DC

C CE V F0s SL 220K 500DC

C EC V CUT SM 221M 80DC

C CE V F05 SL 220K 500DC

C EC V CUT SM 221M 80DC

C CE V F05 SL 6ROD 500DC

C CE V F05 SL 6R0D $00DC

C EC V SNP VN 222M 75DC

C EC V NP VN 222M 750DC




4. SWITCH P.C BOARD (PAW-9004) BLOCK

SYMBOL

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
4-1 BA329114 SWPC BLK PA-W09
4-1C1 Ei323564 IC TA7317P

4.TR1,2 ET20i463 TR 283A1016F,G
3-TR3,TOSET322775 TR 25C536-NPEFG

4-TR& ET311791 TR 25A968 O.Y

4-TR7 ET311790 TR 28C22380,¥

4-D1,2 ED5560913 D SILICON V 152473VE
4-D3 ED323057 D VARISTER MV12

4-D4.,5 EDs60913 D SILICON ¥V 152473VE
4-Da,7 ED300924 D SILICON GPOSD 200{0.8A
4-D8,9 ED315372 D ZENER H WZ-300

4-D10 ED316143 D SILICON H 182473HS F10
4-D11 ED323056 D SILICON H 152091

4-5W1 ES325759 SWFPUSH SUF42 4-THROW
4-R30 ER322787 R CBH SNP FS RDS 1/4W 100]
4-C3,4 EC328076 CECYV F05 NPFSM47016DC
4-C5 EC200994 C ECV F05 SM R47M 100DC
4-C7.8 ED2064671 CCE V E 103P 500DC

4-C10 EC326588 CECV CUT 5M 102M 10DC
4-C11 EC328075 CECV CUT SM 221M 100DC
4-C12 EC316187 CECV CUT SM012M 16DC
4-C13 EC316233 CECVCUTSM 221M 35DC
4-Cis EC316233 CECV CUT 8M 221M 35DC
4-Ci? EC321795 CCE V F05 FZ2 4732 50DC

5. BAR METER P.C BOARD (PAW-9009)

BLOCK
sv;a{;aoz, PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
5-1 BA329120 BAR METER PC ELK PA-WO09
sIC1 EI325755 IC LC7550
51C2 E1308865 IC TA7318P
5. TR1,2 ET323529 TR 2SA608K-NPEF
5-D1 ED316143 D SILICON H 152473HS F10

5-IND1t EM325752 IND FL BG-63 GRAPH

5.VR1,2 EV328084 RD S-FIXV CR29R 3P 0.50W 332
5-R1 ER391634 R OMFH 1W 102K

5-R9 ER391634 R OMFH 1W 102K

6. FILTER P.C BOARD (PAW-9003A) BLOCK

SY;IC:’OL PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

6-1 BA329118 FILTER PC BLK PA-W09
6-IC3 EI323054 IC TA7322P

6-D2 ED316143 D SILICON H 1S2473HS F10

6.5W1 E$323786 SW PUSH J-K2083 2-06-0258
6-RL1 EP245344 RELAY LEAD L24 (M) 2NO 24V

6-R9,10 ER328082 R CBH SNPFSRDS 1/4W 332]
6-R13 ER35641t R OMFH LW6SIK

6-C2 EC325272 CECYV F05 NP AWA 1ROM 50DC
6-C3 EC325320 CECV F05 NP AWA 2R2M 50DC

When otdering parts, please quote Parts Numbert, Description and Model Number.

7. RECTIFIER P.C BOARD

(PAW-2005/9006/9007) BLOCK
SYMBOL

NO. ~ PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION
7.D1 ED325757 D SILICON S5VB60 600/6.0A
(U/T.CEE,UK,SAA}
7.D1 ED570284 D SILICON 1N4005 600/1.0A
(CSA,AAL)
1.D2 ED570284 D SILICON 1N4005 600/1.0A

(U/T.CEE,UK,SAA)
7.D2,3  ED325766 D SILICON GP30J 600/3.04°

(CSA.AAL)
T-RL1 EP325754 RELAY POWER GIW-1112P-V
ING 100V
7.L1 ER325268 COIL LF EF3727 20MH
1.F3 EF325767 A FUSE THERMO MT4227A
250V 10A
7-R1 TO4 ER622978 R CT W F09 PLATE 5W R47K
T-R$ ER328085 R OMF H 2W 682K
(U/T,.CEE,UK,SAA)
T-RS ER672208 R OMF H 1W 152) (CSA,AAL)
7-R6 ER328092 R OMF H 1W332K (U/T)
7-C1 EC323557 /A C OIL PMAP 104K 1KDC (U/T)
7-C1 EC326827 ﬁl C MMY V ECQUE 104M 125AC
(CSA,AAL)
7-Cl EC258298 A € MP V 104M 250AC
(CEE,UK,SAA)
7-C2 EC326608 C ECV SL 100 450DC
(U/T.CEE,UK,SAA)
7-C2 EC302780 € EC V CUT SL 100 160DC
(CSA,AAL)

7.C34  EC325764 C EC P 102/200DC (U/T,CSA,AAL)
7.C3,4  EC325765 C EC P 221/400DC (CEE,UK,SAA)

8. CHOKE P.C BOARD (PAW-9008) BLOCK

SYNM{?OL PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION
8-TR1 ET311791 TR 25A968 0,
‘8-Dr1 ED323534 D ZENER 05Z20U
8-D2 ED324936 D ZENERHO05Z16U

8-L1 TO4 ED325278 COIL FIX 2 TCD-35 121H
8-RITO 3 ER322787 R CBHSNP FSRDS 1/4W 104]
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9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Arte

e B

JRESTRTEITINY E
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[ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO

9.1
9-2
9-3X
9-4

9-5X%

9-6

97X
9-8X

9-10X
9-11X

9-12X%
9-13X

9-14

9-15X

916X

917X
2-18X
9-19X
9-20X
921X

9.22
9-23X
9-24X
9-25X
2-26
9-27
9-2%
929X

9-30X
9-31X
9-32X
9-33X

9-34

9-35X
9-36X
937X
9-38X
9-39X
2-40

2-41X

PARTS NO. DESCRIFTION

ET325750
ET325751
ET316171
ES325762

ES325761
EC327382

EC314688
EC327382
ES301199

BT325749
BT325746

BT325747
BT325748

BPF329107

BP329103%

BP329109

ES328091
EF313584
EF575223
EF303349
EF300577

§P301524
SP3p1527
SP301539
SP301540
EI240581
Z5522865
EJ308834
El650261

EW306428
EW305691
EZ531945
EJS296853

25463353
EZ328570
3P301516
Z85325495
25447840
Z5462194
SA312465
ZAS565942

TR 28C2564 Q.Y
TR 25A1094 0,Y
TR 25C536K-NPE,F
A SW PUSH ESB-994T 0141 UC
(U/T,CSA.AAL)
A SWPUSH E5B9929S 021 E
(CEE,UK,5AA)
A CMPV 472M 250AC
(U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)
& CCE VY FZ 103P 125AC (CSA,AAL)
M C MP V 472M 250AC (CEE,UK,SAA)
PHONE ] 3P 3P64M 6.3
A TRANS POWER PA-W09T-70 (U/T)
A TRANS POWER PA-W09T-30
(CSAAALY
A, TRANS POWER PA-W05T-40 (CEE)
A TRANS POWER PA-W09T-50
(UK.SAA)
PULSE POWER BLK STK-Z4605D80¢
(U{T,CEE)
PULSE POWER BLK STK-Z4605D30
(CSAAALY
PULSE POWER BLK S8TK-Z4605D50
(UK.3AA)
SW THERMO OHD75M
A FUSE TLC A 250V 10A (F1,2) (U{T)
A FUSE TLC A 250V $A (F1,2) (UfT)
A FUSE 8T6 125V 8A (F1,2) (CSA,AAL})
M FUSE EAK T 250V SA (F1,2)
(CEE,UK,SAA)
REAR PANEL (F) (U/T)
REAR PANEL (G) (CSA,AAL)
REAR PANEL (H) (CEE)
REAR PANEL (I) (UK.SAA)
TERMINAL PUSH X-Q2391 § 4P
T2BR30x12 STL BNI
PIN ) T5511-E S 2P
A SOCKET OUTLET 8-16432 UC 2P
(U/T,CSA,AAL)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-205A, VFF
uct (U/T)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8, SPT-1 UC
(CSA.AAL)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4R-4N-4
(U/T,CSA,AAL)
A SOCKET INLET CM-3 UCEB 3P
(CEE,UK,SAA)
T2BR30x08STL BNI (CEE,UK,SAA}
CAP 3P INLET {CEE,UK,SAA)
BOTTOM PLATE (B)
T2BR30x065TL CMT
T2BR30x085TL CMT .
T2PAN30x08STL CMT PW080
CIRCULAR FOOT (A) PART CA
T2PAN40OxDS8STL CMT

When ordering parts, please quote Patts Number, Description and Model Number,
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10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

17

[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |
ﬁg_F' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

101  EP322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN

10-2 ED322772 D LED SLP-155D-01 RED

10-3  BD329151 FRONT PANEL BLK PA-W09
10-4X BD329153 FRONT PANEL BLK PA-W09-BL
10-5  SP326809 SUB PANEL

10-6X SP326810 SUB PANEL (BL)

10-7  S$Z328033 BAR METER FILTER (B)

10-8X SE328045 ESCUTCHECN

10-9X SE325231 ESCUTCHEON (B)

10-10 SB322557 BUTTON

10-11X $B322558 BUTTON (BL)

10-12X ZG322566 SP

10-13X SE322578 ESCUTCHEON (A)

10-14 SB322576¢ PBUTTON (&)

10-15X $B322577 BUTTON (A-BL)

10-16X ZG322579 SP(A)

10-17 SP328040 UPPER PLATE {(A) (EXCEPT AAL)
10-18X 5P328042 UPPER PLATE (B) (AAL)
10-19X SP328041 UPPER PLATE (A-BL)

10-20 Z8322570 ST BID40x08STL Ni3

10-21X Z8§322580 ST BID40x08STL BNI

10-22X 25308846 T2BR30x08STL BZN PROJECTION
10-23X ZW305013 R V POP32 (AAL)

10-24X EW315169 CORD RR-165 PIN-PIN/2P

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref No. & Ref. No. &
Parts No. Symbol No. Paris No. Symbol No. Parts No, Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
BA329114 4- EC328081 2-C9 EP249344 6-RL1 ER391634 5-R9 EW305691 9-31X
BA32118 6-1 EC328081 3-C7 EP325753 2-RL1,2 ER409814 2.R55 EW306428 930X
BA329120 35-1 EC328081 3-C9 EP325753 3-RL1,2 ER499814 3-R55 EW315169 10-24X
BA 329142 -1 ED214457 2-D9,10 EP325754 7-RL1 ER622978 7-R1i04 EZ328570 9.35X
BA329147 3-1 ED214457 3-D9, 10 ER321117 2-R18 ER672208 T.R§ EZ631945 932X
BDx329151 10-3 ED300924 4-D6, 7 ER321117 3-R18 ES323786 6-SW1 SA312465 9-40
BD329153 104X ED309959 2.Dii ER322500 2-R49,50 [ES325759 4-SW1 5B322557  10-10
BF329107 95-14 ED309959 3-D11 ER322590 3-R49,50 |ES325761 95X 5B322558 10-11X
BP329108 9-15X ED315372 4-D8,9 ER322787 4-R30 ES5325762 9-4 §B322576 10-14
BP329109 9-16X ED316143 2-D3toé ER322787 B8-Rlito3 ES328091 9-17X 5B3225771 19-15X
BT325746 9-11X ED316143 3D3to 6 ER324337 12-R16,17 |ET201463 4-TRI1,2 SE322578  10-13X
BT325747 912X ED316143 4-D10 ER324337 2-R20 ET305463 2-TRS,6 SE325231  10-9X
BT325748 9-13X ED316143 5-Di ER324337 2-R32 ET305463 3-TR5,6 SE328045 10-8X
BT325749 9-10X ED316143 6-D2 ER324337 3-R16,17 (ET307195 2-TR3, 4 SP301516  9-36X
EC200994 4-C5 ED322772 102 ER324337 3-R20 ET307195 3-TR3,4 5P301524 922
EC204671 4-C7,8 ED322773  10-1 ER324337 3-R32 ET311780 2-TR15 5P301527 923X
EC258298 7.C1 ED323056 2-D7.8 ER325268 T7-L1 ET311790 3-.TR13 5P301539 924X
EC302780 7-C2 ED323056 3-D7,8 ER327710 2-Ra4, 45 ET311790 4.TR7 5P301540 9-25X
EC314688 97X ED323056 4-D11 ER327710 3-R44, 45 ET311791 2-TR1é SP326809  10-5
EC316187 4-Cl2 ED323057 4-D3 ER328065 2-R14, 15 ET311791 3-TR16 SP326810 10-6X
EC316233 4-C13 ED323353 2-D1,2 ER328065 2-R19 ET311791 4-TRé6 SP328040 10-17
EC316233 4-C1$ ED323353 3-D1,2 ER 328065 2-R30 ET311791 B8-TRI1 SP328041 10-19X
EC321795 4-C17 ED323534 8-D1 ER328065 3-R14,15 [ET311792 2.-TR1 SP323042 10-18X
EC323557 7-C1 ED324936 8-D2 ER328065 3-R19 ET311792z 3-TR1 SZ328033 107
EC325272 6-C2 ED325757 17-D1 ER328065 3-R30 ET311844 2-TR14 ZG321566 10-12X
EC325320 6-C8 ED325766 T-D2,3 ER328066 2-R8 ET311844 3-TR14 ZG322579  10-16X
EC325763 2-C15 ED560913  4-D1,2 ER328066 3-R8 ET311845 2-TR7 78308846 10-22X
EC325763 2-C18 ED560%13 4-D4,5 ER328067 2-R2t ET3t1845 3-TR7 25322570 10-20
EC325763 3-C15 ED570284 7-D1 ER328067 2-R31 ET311865 2-TRS8 78322580 10-21X
EC325763 3-C18 ED5s70284 7-D2 ER328067 3-R21 ET31i865 3-TR8 Z5325495 9-37TX
EC325764 7-C3,4 EF300577 921X ER328067 3-R31 ET3124385 2-TR13 Z8447840  9-38X
EC325765 7-C3,4 EF303349% 9-20X ER328068 2-R37,38 |ET312485 3-TR13 25462194 939X
EC325767 2-Cl11 EF313584 9-18X ER328068 3-R37,38 [(ET316171 2-TR2 25463353 9-34
EC325767 2-Cl14 EF325756 7T-F3 ER32806% 2-R41,42 |ET316171 2-TRI1¢ 25522865  9-17
EC325767 3-Cil EF575223 919X ER328069 2-R47,48 |ET316171 2-TRIl Z85565942 9-41X
EC325767 3-Cl4 EI308865 5-IC2 ER32806% 3-R41, 42 ET316171 3-TR2 ZW305013 10-23X
EC325768 1-C6 EI323054  6-IC1 ER328069 3-R47,48 |ET316171 3-TR10
EC325768 1-C8 EI323564 4IC1 ER328071 2-R57 ET316171 3-TR12
EC325768 3-Cé EI325755  §IC1 . ER328071 3-R57 ET316171 9-3X
EC325768 3-C8 EJ240581 9-26 ER328080 2-R29 ET322775 4-TR3to$
EC326588 4-C10 EJ296853 933X ER328080 3-R29 ET323529 2-TR9
EC326608 7-C2 EJ301199 99 ER 328082 &6-R9,10 ET323529 2.TRil
EC326827 7-C1 EJ308834 9-28 ER328085 7-RS5 ET323529 3-TR%
EC327382 96 EJa25758  2-J4-7 ER328092 7-Ré ET323529 3-TR11
EC327382 98X EJ325758  3-]a-7 ER346588 2-R53,54 |ET323529 S5.-TR1,2
EC328070 2-C1 El650261 929X ER346588 3-KS53, 54 ET325750 91
EC328070 3-Ci EM325752 S5-INDi1 ER356411 6&-R13 ET325751 92
E{C328075 4-Cl1 EQ324150 2Lt ER380B8S6 2-R52 EV310077 2-VR1,2
EC328076 4-C3.4 E0324150 3-L1 ER330856 3-R52 EV310077 3-VR1,2
EC328081 2-C7 E(Q325178 8-Lito4d ER331634 50R1 EV328084 5-VRI1,2
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs
2. PA-W09 NO. 2-1 1620228A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
3. PA-WO9 NO. 2-2 1620229A BAR METER SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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WARHING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR GONTIMUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT- &1L INGIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR

Qo130

MAINTENIR LE OEGRE DE SECURITE DE L' APPAREI NE
CONPOSANTS DUNT LE T EST CR1

REMEL AZER LE!

E 5
KAE POUR L& SECURITE
G PAR DES PIECES FECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

NOTE

UNLESS CTHERWISE SPECIFIED

ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 174W (0}

ALL CAPACITORS IN pF 50WV{)
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